

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

ROBERT LEFTWICH, DC# 061242

Case Petitioner

CASE NO. SC12-2669

L.T. No. 1D12-1739

Leon County 2011 CA 002271

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS'
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Review from the District Court
of Appeal, First District,
State of Florida

BARBARA DEBELIUS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0972282
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
501 S. CALHOUN ST.
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2500
(850) 717-3605
debelius.barbara@mail.dc.state.fl.us

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT (Restated)

I. RETROACTIVELY APPLYING LEGISLATIVE CLARIFICATIONS TO ORIGINAL INTENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACT CLAUSE BECAUSE THE CLARIFICATION IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE LAW.....15

A. History of Florida’s Overcrowding/Early Release Statutes7

B. Judicial Interpretation of the Habitual Offender Disqualification in the Provisional Credits Statute17

C. Mamone Is Still Good Law & McBride v. Moore Does Not Depend on The Now Invalid Decision in Rodrick.....20

D. Legislative Changes in “the Law” vs. Case Law Changes in “the Law”.....27

E. Why an Interpretation of the Original Law, Even Before the Clarifying Legislation – That Habitual Offenders Were Rendered Ineligible For Provisional Credits Regardless Of When The Adjudication Occurred – Would Have Been A Reasonable Interpretation34

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

1. Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....32
2. Downs v. Crosby, 874 So. 2d 648
(Fla. 2d DCA 2004) PASSIM
3. Duggar v. Anderson, 593 So. 2d 1134
(Fla. 1st DCA 1992) PASSIM
4. Dugger v. Rodrick, 584 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1991) 7, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
5. Gomez v. Singletary 733 So. 2d 499, 507 (Fla. 1998)15, 16, 17, 20
6. Griffin v. Singletary, 638 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1994)16, 20, 21
7. Kaisner v. Kolb, 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....27
8. Leftwich v. Florida Department of Corrections, 101 So. 3d 404
(Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....6, 41
9. Lowry v. Parole & Prob. Comm'n, 473 So.
2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....12, 26, 27, 29
10. Lynce v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433 (1997)11, 20, 21, 22, 23
11. Mamone v. Dean, 619 So. 2d 36
(Fla. 5th DCA 1993)..... 7, 11, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
12. Mayes v. Moore, 827 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 2002).....16, 31, 32, 34
13. McBride v. Moore, 780 So. 2d 221
(Fla. 1st DCA 2001) PASSIM

14.	<u>Meola v. Department of Corrections</u> , 732 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1998)	21, 23
15.	<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	9
16.	<u>Parole Com'n v. Cooper</u> , 701 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1997)	27
17.	<u>Rogers v. Tennessee</u> , 532 U.S. 451 (U.S. 2001)	32
18.	<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</u> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	27
19.	<u>State v. Lancaster</u> , 731 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 1998)	21, 32, 33, 34
20.	<u>State v. Smith</u> , 547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989).....	28, 29, 30, 31
21.	<u>Thomas v. Singletary</u> , 729 So. 2d 369 (Fla.1998).....	21
22.	<u>Winkler v. Moore</u> 831 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 2002)	20, 23

STATUTES

1.	Section 775.084, Florida Statutes (the Habitual Offender Statute)	9, 16, 17, 19, 35
2.	Section 944.277, Florida Statutes (Provisional Credits Statute).....	9, 16, 17, 19, 25, 27, 35, 37, 38
3.	Section 944.598, Florida Statutes	15
4.	Section 944.276, Florida Statutes, (Administrative Gain Time)	15, 16
5.	Section 947.146, Florida Statutes (the Control Release statute).....	17

CHAPTER LAWS

- 1. Chapter 89-526, §§ 1, 2, 52, at 2659-61, Laws of Florida17
- 2. Chapter 93-406 §§ 32, 44, at 2996, 2974, Laws of Florida.....15

OTHER

- 1. House of Representative’s Bill Analysis and Economic
Impact statement for Bill PCB COR 92-03.....26
